XL-AA10006BM-en-US Rev A
Installation and
Operation Manual
Self Steering Axle
with Stabilizing Damper
Contents
2 XL-AA10006BM-en-US Rev A   2011-09-16   Amendments and Errors Reserved.   ©  SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Contents Page

The Self-Steering Axle Serial Tag is located near the center of
the axle tube (Figure 2).
4. Model Nomenclature
The sample tag shown will help you interpret the information
on the SAF-HOLLAND, Inc. serial number tag.  The axle version,
type, test report number, serial number, identification number,
axle capacity, and max speed is listed on the tag (Figure 3).
Installation Instructions
6 XL-AA10006BM-en-US Rev A   2011-09-16   Amendments and Errors Reserved.   ©  SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
5.  Suspension Installation
Install suspension per CBX23/CBX25 Series Suspension
Installation and Operation Manual XL-AS11406OM-en-US,
available at: www.safholland.us.
6.  Ride Height
With the suspension properly installed, apply air to the trailer
and verify the ride height of the self-steer assembly. If adjustment
is required, refer to XL-AS11406OM-EN-US, available at:
7.  Axle Alignment
Perform axle alignment with the steer axle locked in the
straight ahead position per XL-AS11406OM-en-US, available
at: www.safholland.us.
8.  Toe-In
SAF Self-Steer Axle toe-in is factory set to orient the wheels
slightly inward during normal operation, Y - X = 5/32" (4 mm)
to 9/32" (7 mm) (Figure 4).
During the course of normal axle maintenance it may become
necessary to check and/or re-adjust the axle toe-in. To adjust
toe-in:
1. The trailer must be unloaded.
2. Remove the wheels and support the axle at normal ride
height using appropriate jack stands.
Failure to properly support the Self Steering
Axle during maintenance could create a
crush hazard which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.
Figure 4
Y
X
A
B C
D
M
EA
SU
RI
N
G
LI
N
E
19
.7
"
(5
00
 m
m
)
39
.4
"
(1
00
0
m
m
)
TRAVEL DIRECTION
M
EA